The Corporation of the United Counties of Prescott and Russell

By-law 2024-42

To amend By-law 2024-38, a By-law adopting the Terms of Reference for the Planning Standing Committee.

Whereas Section 23.1(1) of the *Municipal Ac, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, authorizes a municipality to delegate its powers and duties under this or any other Act to a person or body subject to the restrictions set out in this Act;

And whereas the Council of the Corporation of the United Counties of Prescott and Russell wishes to amend specific sections of the Terms of Reference for the Planning Standing Committee forming part of By-law 2024-38 as Schedule A to delegate the authority for appeals submitted under section 2.6 Appeal of refusal of entrance of By-law 2023-21, a By-law to regulate the use of municipal right of way, as amended;

The Council of the Corporation of the United Counties of Prescott and Russell enacts as follows:

1. That the amended Terms of Reference for the Planning Standing Committee be hereby adopted and forming part of this By-law as Schedule A.

By-law read a first, second, and third time, and passed on October 23, 2024.

Normand Riopel, Warden

Stéphane P. Parisien, Deputy Clerk

Schedule A to By-law 2024-42

Please see attached amended Terms of Reference for the Planning Standing Committee.